A jockey or driver may, however, take off mounts with no repercussions from management, stewards and/or 

the state racing commission.  

5) Hot Weather: All parties agree that racing may be cancelled in the event that the head index is recorded at one 

hundred five (105 degrees) or warmer at the agreed upon times. A committee will meet at 11 a.m. or 6 p.m. that day 

with jockeys or drivers, trainers, stewards, and track management. No vote will be taken if the heat index is below one 

hundred five (105 degrees). A jockey or driver may, however, take off their remaining commitments with no 

repercussions from management, stewards and/or the state racing commission  

Other factors that may affect the weather during extremely hot days may include a breeze or lack of breeze and if it is